Enrolled House Bill 3035

Sponsored by COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

CHAPTER	

AN ACT

Relating to the Oregon transparency website; limiting expenditures; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

- <u>SECTION 1.</u> (1) On or before January 1, 2015, the Oregon Department of Administrative Services shall develop a plan for providing the following information, or providing links to the following information, on the Oregon transparency website:
- (a) Information on expenditures made by state agencies under contracts, including the text of the contracts and information on the work to be performed, or products or services to be provided, under the contracts.
- (b) Information regarding the terms of state agency contracts that is listed by categories, such as contracts not yet completed and anticipated completion dates, in a manner that allows persons accessing the website to search each category separately.
- (c) Information regarding vendors and other contractors under state agency contracts that is listed by categories, such as city, state and zip code of a vendor's or contractor's residence, in a manner that allows persons accessing the website to search each category separately.
- (d) Findings or determinations under ORS 279B.030 and 279B.036, and supporting documentation for those findings or determinations.
- (e) Annual revenue, annual expenditures and contracting and subcontracting information for school districts and community colleges.
- (2) On or before February 15, 2015, the Oregon Department of Administrative Services shall report to the Legislative Assembly, in the manner provided in ORS 192.245, the details of the plan developed under this section.
- SECTION 2. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of \$21,120 is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2013, as the maximum limit for payment of expenses from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts, but excluding lottery funds and federal funds, collected or received by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services Chief Information Office for administrative and operating expenses incurred in implementing the provisions of this 2013 Act.

SECTION 3. This 2013 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2013 Act takes effect on its passage.

Passed by House June 28, 2013	Received by Governor:
	, 2013
Ramona J. Line, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:
	, 2013
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	
Passed by Senate July 1, 2013	John Kitzhaber, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	, 2013
	Kate Brown, Secretary of State